

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

MISCELLANEOUS APPLICATION Diary No(s). 507/2026 IN
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NOS. 2531-2532 OF 2017

DHARMENDER KUMAR JAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANJU AGGARWAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 66612/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.
3360/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 10-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Giriraj Subramaniam, Adv.
Mr. Prateek K Chadha, AOR
Ms. Aadhyaa Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Sreekar Aechuri, Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Soni, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Chauhaan, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Sarma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Dr. Manju Aggarwal, respondent No.1 is present through video conferencing mode. She has been apprised of her right of being represented through a counsel of her choice; as also a counsel to be appointed through the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee. She has chosen to argue the matter herself. Nonetheless, we are of the considered view that it would be only in the interest of

justice as also the parties that we appoint Ms.Praveen Gautam,
learned Advocate-on-Record, Member of SCORA (e-mail id:
praveena1807@hotmail.com and Enrol No. D/816/1994) as amicus curiae
to assist the Court on behalf of respondent No.1

2. We request the learned amicus to interact with respondent
no.1.

3. List on 16.03.2026.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)